GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT::WORKS BRANCH BLOCK-B, 2nd FLOOR, JANATA BHAWAN DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

OFFICE ORDER

Dated Dispur, the 15th September, 2023

No. E-271932/12: In partial modification of Office Order No.IGN(W)39/2016/385 dated 24.03.2022, Shri Gopal Chetri, Under Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department has been re-designated as Nodal Officer of irrigation Department, Assam to coordinate and take up all the matters relating to the submission of demand proposals, sanctioning of the proposals, submission of utilization Certificates etc. under PMKSY, AIBP, NLCPR and all other Centrally Sponsored Schemes etc. with the Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation, New Delhi and Central Water Commission and Central Ground Water Board, New Delhi.

Secretary to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department Dispur, Guwahati-06

Memo No.E-271932/12-A Copy to : Dated Dispur, the 15th September, 2023

- 1. The OSD to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation Department, Dispur, for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Minister.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-03, for kind information.
- 3. The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-03, for kind information.
- 4. Shri Gopal Chetri, Under Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, for kind information and necessary action.
- 5. P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, for kind appraisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 6. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, for kind appraisal of Commissioner & Secretary.

Deputy Secretary (W) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department Dispur, Guwahati-06